

---

No. 18-1520

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MINERVA DAIRY, INC. ET AL.,  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

*v.*

SHEILA HARSDORF, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
SECRETARY OF THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,  
TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION ET AL.,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Western District Of Wisconsin  
Case No. 17-cv-299  
The Honorable James D. Peterson, Judge

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,  
SHEILA HARSDORF ET AL.**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Wisconsin Attorney General

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
17 West Main Street  
P.O. Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
walshrj@doj.state.wi.us  
(608) 267-1332

RYAN J. WALSH  
Chief Deputy Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

KEVIN M. LEROY  
Deputy Solicitor General

*Attorneys for Sheila Harsdorf et al.*

**Oral Argument Requested**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....   | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....   | 1  |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 2  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 3  |
| A. The History Of Butter Grading In America .....  | 4  |
| B. Wisconsin’s Butter-Grading Law .....  | 10 |
| C. Factual And Procedural History .....  | 19 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 20 |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 21 |
| I. The Butter-Grading Law Complies With The Due Process Clause<br>Because It Is Rationally Related To The State’s Legitimate Interests In<br>Improving Consumer Welfare And Promoting Commerce.....            | 21 |
| II. The Butter Law Complies With The Equal Protection Clause For The<br>Same Reasons That It Complies With The Due Process Clause.....   | 40 |
| III. The Butter Law Complies With The Dormant Commerce Clause<br>Because It Does Not Discriminate Against Out-Of-State Businesses<br>Either On Its Face Or In Effect And Because It Has A Rational Basis ..... | 44 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 52 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> ,<br>760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc).....                                  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 560 (1991).....   | 26             |
| <i>Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Lady Baltimore Foods, Inc.</i> ,<br>960 F.2d 1339 (7th Cir. 1992).....     | 23             |
| <i>Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Midwest Motor Express, Inc.</i> ,<br>181 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1999).....     | 25             |
| <i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> ,<br>427 U.S. 297 (1976) (per curiam).....  | 43             |
| <i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> ,<br>437 U.S. 617 (1978).....   | 44, 45         |
| <i>Clark v. Dwyer</i> ,<br>353 P.2d 941 (Wash. 1960).....   | 33, 35, 37, 43 |
| <i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 432 (1985).....   | 24, 26, 41     |
| <i>Clements v. Fashing</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 957 (1982).....  | 41             |
| <i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> ,<br>397 U.S. 471 (1970).....  | 32, 40, 41     |
| <i>Davon, Inc. v. Shalala</i> ,<br>75 F.3d 1114 (7th Cir. 1996).....  | 22             |
| <i>Epic Systems v. Lewis</i> ,<br>No. 16-285, 584 U.S. ___, 2918WL2292444 (May 21, 2018).....                                   | 32             |
| <i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 307 (1993).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> ,<br>372 U.S. 726 (1963).....   | 22             |
| <i>Frank v. Walker</i> ,<br>819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016).....   | 52             |
| <i>Franz v. United States</i> ,<br>707 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>supplemented by</i> 712 F.2d 1428 (D.C.<br>Cir. 1983)..... | 26             |

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC) Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 52

*Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Co.*,  
760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 22, 23

*Gosnell v. City of Troy*,  
59 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 21, 22, 23

*Granholt v. Heald*,  
544 U.S. 460 (2005) ..... 50

*Hebe Co. v. Shaw*,  
248 U.S. 297 (1919) ..... 35, 37

*Hipolite Egg Co. v. United States*,  
220 U.S. 45 (1911) ..... 27

*Ind. Petroleum Marketers & Convenience Store Ass'n v. Cook*,  
808 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... *passim*

*Int'l Dairy Foods Assoc. v. Boggs*,  
622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 47

*Kelo v. City of New London*,  
545 U.S. 469 (2005) ..... 26

*Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook*,  
847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 45, 47

*Lochner v. New York*,  
198 U.S. 45 (1905) ..... 3, 31

*Marshall v. Dep't of Agric. of Idaho*,  
258 P. 171 (Idaho 1927) ..... 43

*Matter of Gifford*,  
688 F.2d 447 (7th Cir. 1982) ..... 23

*Merrifield v. Lockyer*,  
547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 42

*Mid-Am. Waste Sys., Inc. v. City of Gary*,  
49 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 23

*Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills*,  
593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 50

*Miller v. California*,  
413 U.S. 15 (1973) ..... 36

*Miller v. Schoene*,  
276 U.S. 272 (1928) ..... 43

*Milner v. Apfel*,  
148 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 42

*N.Y.C. Transit Auth. v. Beazer*,  
440 U.S. 568 (1979) ..... 26

*Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Assoc. v. Sorrell*,  
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 47

*Nat’l Paint & Coatings Ass’n v. City of Chicago*,  
45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... *passim*

*Park Pet Shop, Inc. v. City of Chicago*,  
872 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... *passim*

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*,  
397 U.S. 137 (1970) ..... 45

*Pontarelli Limousine, Inc. v. City of Chicago*,  
929 F.2d 339 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 23, 40, 42

*Ry. Express Agency v. New York*,  
336 U.S. 106 (1949) ..... 26, 41

*Saukstelis v. City of Chicago*,  
932 F.2d 1171 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 23, 24, 40

*SDJ, Inc. v. City of Houston*,  
837 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1988) ..... 24

*Sensational Smiles, LLC v. Mullen*,  
793 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 42

*Sligh v. Kirkwood*,  
237 U.S. 52 (1915) ..... 43

*SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal*,  
505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 27

*Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017) ..... 34

*State ex rel. Van Winkle v. Farmers Union Co-op. Creamery of Sheridan*,  
84 P.2d 471 (Or. 1938) ..... 17

*United States v. 40 Cases, More or Less of Pinocchio Brand 75% Corn, Peanut  
Oil & Soya Bean Oil Blended with 25% Pure Olive Oil*,  
289 F.2d 343 (2d Cir. 1961) ..... 30

*United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.*,  
304 U.S. 144 (1938) ..... 26

*Valenti v. Lawson*,  
889 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 24, 38

*Vance v. Bradley*,  
440 U.S. 93 (1979) ..... 26

*Wiesmueller v. Kosobucki*,  
571 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 45

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 2301 ..... 36

21 U.S.C. § 343 ..... 27

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1

1905 Or. Laws 351 ..... 17

1931 Or. Laws 163 ..... 17

1933 Cal. Stat. 60 ..... 17

1953 Wis. Act 638 ..... 10

2013 S.D. Sess. Laws ch. 191 § 16 ..... 18

2017 Minn. Laws 62 ..... 18

Act of July 29, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-216, 130 Stat. 834 (2016) ..... 28

Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 37131 ..... 17

Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 37132 ..... 17

Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 37133 ..... 18

Idaho Code § 37-313 ..... 18

Mich. Comp. Laws § 288.716 ..... 18

Mich. Comp. Laws § 288.717 ..... 18

Minn. Stat. § 32.475 ..... 18

S.D. Codified Laws § 39-9-4 ..... 18

Utah Code § 4-3-102 ..... 18

Utah Code § 4-3-401 ..... 18

Wis. Stat. § 97.175 ..... 15, 47

Wis. Stat. § 97.176 ..... *passim*

Wis. Stat. § 97.43 (1953–54) ..... 10, 11

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| Wis. Stat. § 97.72 .....  | 17            |
| <b>Rule</b>   |               |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....   | 1             |
| <b>Regulations</b>  |               |
| 7 C.F.R. § 58.122 .....   | 8, 14, 49     |
| 27 C.F.R. § 5.22 .....  | 28            |
| Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25607.2 .....  | 27            |
| Idaho Admin. Code r. 02.04.05.500 .....   | 18            |
| N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 1, § 20.51 .....   | 18            |
| National Bioengineered Food Disclosure Standard, 83 Fed. Reg. 19,860 (May<br>4, 2018) .....   | 28            |
| Utah Admin. Code r. 70-370-2 .....  | 18            |
| Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.01 .....   | 12            |
| Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.02 .....   | 12, 47        |
| Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.03 .....   | 12, 13, 14    |
| Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.04 .....   | 12            |
| Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.05 .....   | 12, 13        |
| Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.06 .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.07 .....   | 15, 47        |
| Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 85.08 .....   | 13            |
| Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 87.36 .....   | 19            |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>  |               |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....  | 1, 21         |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....   | 1, 44         |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |               |
| AMS, USDA, <i>Understanding Food Quality Labels</i> .....   | 16            |
| AMS, USDA, <i>United States Standards for Grades of Butter</i> (1989) .....   | 14            |
| Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Countering the Majoritarian Difficulty</i> ,<br>32 Const. Comment. 61 (2017) .....  | 22, 24, 25    |
| Arthur D. Richardson, Wis. Dep’t of Agric., Special Bulletin No. 73, <i>Wisconsin<br/>Butter: Production, Marketing, Disposition</i> (1958) ..... | 5, 9, 10      |
| B.H. Hibbard, <i>The Marketing of Wisconsin Butter</i> (June 1916) .....  | 5             |

Bureau of Agricultural Economics, USDA, *Official United States Standards for Quality of Creamery Butter* (1938)..... 8, 9

Bureau of Markets, USDA, Circular No. 144, *Rules and Regulations of the Secretary of Agriculture Under the Food Products Inspection Law of July 24, 1919* (1919)..... 8

Bureau of Markets, USDA, Service and Regulatory Announcements No. 51, *The Inspection of Butter Under the Food Products Inspection Law* (1919)..... 8, 9, 29, 33

E.H. Farrington, *A Guide to Quality in Dairy Products; A Reference Book for the Butter Maker, the Cheese Maker, the Ice Cream Maker and the Dairy Farmer* (1927) ..... 6, 7, 8

Edward Sewall Guthrie, *The Book of Butter; A Text on the Nature, Manufacture and Marketing of the Product* (1918) ..... 4, 5, 6, 7

Edward Wiest, *The Butter Industry in the United States; An Economic Study of Butter and Oleomargarine* (1916)..... *passim*

Elaine Khosrova, *Butter: A Rich History* (2016)..... *passim*

James K. Matson, Wis. Dep’t of Agric., *Food Regulation in Wisconsin: Past, Present and Future* (2008) ..... 18

Jane Burns, *Amid a Rise in Artisanal Butter, State to Make It Easier to Get a Buttermaker License*, Wis. State J. (Sept. 4, 2010)..... 39, 44

Jane E. Brody, *Are G.M.O. Foods Safe?*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 23, 2018)..... 35

Jeremy N. Sheff, *Disclosure As Distribution*, 88 Wash. L. Rev. 475 (2013) ..... 31, 36, 37, 38

John J. Cohn & Henry I. Miller, *The USDA’s Meaningless Organic Label*, 39 Reg. 24 (Spring 2016)..... 35

John Michels, *Creamery Butter-Making* (1914)..... 5, 6, 7, 28

Lauren Briggs Arnold, *American Dairying: A Manual for Butter and Cheese Makers* (1876)..... 6

Leon M. Davis, *Butter Scoring Contest: 1910* (Mar. 1911)..... 7

Omri Ben-Shahar & Carl E. Schneider, *The Failure of Mandated Disclosure*, 159 U. Pa. L. Rev. 647 (2011) ..... 30, 34

Otto Frederick Hunziker, *The Butter Industry, Prepared for Factory, School and Laboratory* (3d ed. 1940)..... 4, 5

Production and Marketing Administration, USDA, Leaflet No. 264, *Know Your Butter Grades* (1949)..... 9, 10, 29, 30

Ralph Selitzer, *The Dairy Industry in America* (1st ed. 1976) ..... *passim*



Raphael Holoszyc-Pimentel, Note, *Reconciling Rational-Basis Review: When Does Rational Basis Bite?*, 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 2070 (2015) ..... 26

Richard Craswell, *Static Versus Dynamic Disclosures, and How Not to Judge Their Success or Failure*, 88 Wash. L. Rev. 333 (2013) ..... 31, 39

Robert C. Post & Reva B. Siegel, *Protecting the Constitution from the People: Juricentric Restrictions on Section Five Power*, 78 Ind. L.J. 1 (2003) ..... 24

Steve Chamraz, *Banned Irish Butter Back in Wisconsin Stores*, WTMJ-TV Milwaukee (Dec. 21, 2017)..... 16

Steven Calabresi, *Text vs. Precedent in Constitutional Law*, 31 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 947 (2008)..... 22

Tamara Duker Freuman, *When Nutrition Labels Lie*, U.S. News & World Report (Aug. 21, 2012, 12:50 PM)..... 35

U.S. Dep’t Labor, Bulletin No. 164, *Butter Prices, from Producer to Consumer* (1915)..... 4, 5

USDA, *USDA Grade Standards for Foods—How They Are Developed and Used* (1973)..... 9

Wis. Dep’t of Agric., Trade, and Consumer Protection, *Butter Grader License Holders* ..... 52

Wis. Farm Bureau Federation, *About Wisconsin Farm Bureau*..... 10

Wis. Milk Marketing Bd., *2017 Dairy Data: A Review of the Wisconsin Dairy Industry* ..... 44

Wisconsin Historical Soc’y, *Icon Wisconsin: Exploring the State’s Cultural Symbols* ..... 43
